the Post-Closing CMBS Transaction and other direct subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment and allocations of certain unallocated corporate costs that are being
allocated to each group subsequent to the Merger. We believe that this is the most meaningful way to comment on HOC’s results of operations.

Overall HOC Results

The following tables represent HOC’s unaudited condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2009, and its unaudited condensed combined
statements of operations for the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2009, and its unaudited condensed pro forma combined statements of operations
for the quarter ended September 30, 2008, the Successor period from January 28, 2008 through September 30, 2008, and the Predecessor period from January 1,
2008 through January 27, 2008. Also included are the unaudited condensed combined statements of cash flow for the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the
Successor period from January 28, 2008 through September 30, 2008, and the Predecessor period from January 1, 2008 through January 27, 2008. All pro forma
financial information takes into consideration the CMBS Transactions and the London Clubs Transfer.

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. (Successor)
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2009
(Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harrah’s

Entertainment

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts   HOC

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 948.2   $ (348.4)  $ 599.8
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   332.3   (34.2)   298.1
Deferred income taxes   162.0   (30.8)   131.2
Prepayments and other   184.2   (56.5)   127.7
Inventories   52.7   (11.9)   40.8

Total current assets   1,679.4   (481.8)   1,197.6

Land, buildings, riverboats and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   18,094.8   (5,530.6)   12,564.2
Assets held for sale   7.3   —   7.3
Goodwill   3,458.9   (1,689.4)   1,769.5
Intangible assets   5,004.1   (632.6)   4,371.5
Deferred costs and other   986.0   (292.3)   693.7

  $ 29,230.5   $ (8,626.7)  $20,603.8

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ (DEFICIT)/EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 271.7   $ (52.4)  $ 219.3
Interest payable   336.4   (8.9)   327.5
Accrued expenses   1,141.2   (290.5)   850.7
Current portion of long-term debt   49.0   (0.2)   48.8

Total current liabilities   1,798.3   (352.0)   1,446.3
Long-term debt   19,293.4   (5,924.4)   13,369.0
Deferred credits and other   850.4   (19.8)   830.6
Deferred income taxes   5,822.0   (1,469.5)   4,352.5

   27,764.1   (7,765.7)   19,998.4

Preferred stock   2,547.1   (2,547.1)   —

Total Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. Stockholders’ (deficit)/equity   (1,137.7)   1,692.4   554.7
Non-controlling interests   57.0   (6.3)   50.7

Total Stockholders’ (deficit)/equity   (1,080.7)   1,686.1   605.4

  $ 29,230.5   $ (8,626.7)  $20,603.8

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, primarily, captive
insurance companies and the CMBS properties; and (ii) account balances at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

2

(1) (2) (3)

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. (Successor)
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2009

(Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harrah’s

Entertainment

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts   HOC

Revenues
Casino   $ 1,822.0   $ (350.1)  $ 1,471.9
Food and beverage   381.5   (136.6)   244.9
Rooms   271.5   (108.2)   163.3
Management fees   14.9   —   14.9
Other   159.5   (32.5)   127.0
Less: casino promotional allowances   (367.2)   104.7   (262.5)

Net revenues   2,282.2   (522.7)   1,759.5

Operating expenses
Direct

Casino   997.6   (167.2)   830.4
Food and beverage   152.9   (64.8)   88.1
Rooms   54.3   (23.7)   30.6

Property general, administrative and other   513.7   (121.6)   392.1
Depreciation and amortization   175.6   (41.9)   133.7
Project opening costs   0.3   0.1   0.4
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries   24.3   (7.4)   16.9
Impairment of intangible assets   1,328.6   (204.0)   1,124.6
Loss/(income) on interests in non-consolidated affiliates   1.2   (0.7)   0.5
Corporate expense   39.7   (17.1)   22.6
Merger and integration costs   —   —   —
Amortization of intangible assets   44.2   (14.9)   29.3

Total operating expenses   3,332.4   (663.2)   2,669.2

Loss from operations   (1,050.2)   140.5   (909.7)
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized   (444.5)   45.0   (399.5)
Losses on early extinguishment of debt   (1.5)   —   (1.5)
Other income, including interest income   4.1   (0.3)   3.8

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (1,492.1)   185.2   (1,306.9)
Income tax provision   (128.9)   (17.3)   (146.2)

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax   (1,621.0)   167.9   (1,453.1)
Discontinued operations, net of tax   (0.1)   —   (0.1)

Net Loss   (1,621.1)   167.9   (1,453.2)
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (3.2)   1.3   (1.9)

Net loss attributable to Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc.   $ (1,624.3)  $ 169.2   $(1,455.1)

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, primarily, captive
insurance companies and the CMBS properties; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

3

(1) (2) (3)

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. (Successor)
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2009

(Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harrah’s

Entertainment

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts   HOC

Revenues
Casino   $ 5,444.8   $ (1,047.7)  $ 4,397.1
Food and beverage   1,129.3   (412.5)   716.8
Rooms   817.8   (332.0)   485.8
Management fees   43.5   —   43.5
Other   447.9   (80.9)   367.0
Less: casino promotional allowances   (1,075.0)   306.5   (768.5)

Net revenues   6,808.3   (1,566.6)   5,241.7

Operating expenses
Direct

Casino   2,968.0   (498.2)   2,469.8
Food and beverage   451.1   (191.6)   259.5
Rooms   160.4   (71.9)   88.5

Property general, administrative and other   1,518.3   (358.9)   1,159.4
Depreciation and amortization   516.8   (120.5)   396.3
Project opening costs   2.9   (0.2)   2.7
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries   78.6   (28.3)   50.3
Impairment of intangible assets   1,625.7   (459.1)   1,166.6
Loss/(income) on interests in non-consolidated affiliates   1.3   (2.2)   (0.9)
Corporate expense   111.7   (55.4)   56.3
Merger and integration costs   0.3   —   0.3
Amortization of intangible assets   131.7   (44.7)   87.0

Total operating expenses   7,566.8   (1,831.0)   5,735.8

Loss from operations   (758.5)   264.4   (494.1)
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized   (1,404.7)   159.7   (1,245.0)
Gains on early extinguishment of debt   4,279.2   (347.8)   3,931.4
Other income, including interest income   23.2   (0.8)   22.4

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   2,139.2   75.5   2,214.7
Income tax provision   (1,590.8)   110.0   (1,480.8)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax   548.4   185.5   733.9
Discontinued operations, net of tax   (0.3)   —   (0.3)

Net Income   548.1   185.5   733.6
Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (16.1)   4.4   (11.7)

Net income attributable to Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc.   $ 532.0   $ 189.9   $ 721.9

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, primarily, captive
insurance companies and the CMBS properties; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

4

(1) (2) (3)

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. (Successor)
Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended
September 30, 2008

(Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harrah’s

Entertainment

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts   HOC

Revenues
Casino   $ 2,130.1   $ (424.2)  $1,705.9
Food and beverage   427.6   (152.8)   274.8
Rooms   316.7   (128.8)   187.9
Management fees   16.6   —   16.6
Other   181.9   (31.7)   150.2
Less: casino promotional allowances   (427.0)   117.1   (309.9)

Net revenues   2,645.9   (620.4)   2,025.5

Operating expenses
Direct

Casino   1,129.4   (203.2)   926.2
Food and beverage   178.1   (73.7)   104.4
Rooms   64.9   (29.6)   35.3

Property general, administrative and other   631.8   (136.6)   495.2
Depreciation and amortization   152.0   (37.9)   114.1
Project opening costs   16.3   (0.3)   16.0
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries   46.8   (19.6)   27.2
Income on interests in non-consolidated affiliates   2.5   (0.1)   2.4
Corporate expense   34.7   (16.4)   18.3
Merger and integration costs   1.0   —   1.0
Amortization of intangible assets   38.8   (12.2)   26.6

Total operating expenses   2,296.3   (529.6)   1,766.7

Income from operations   349.6   (90.8)   258.8
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized   (533.4)   98.9   (434.5)
Gain on early extinguishment of debt   7.4   __   7.4
Other income, including interest income   7.2   (3.2)   4.0

Loss before income taxes   (169.2)   4.9   (164.3)
Income tax benefit   46.0   3.6   49.6

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax   (123.2)   8.5   (114.7)
Discontinued operations, net of tax   0.7   —   0.7

Net loss   (122.5)   8.5   (114.0)
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (7.2)   1.5   (5.7)

Net loss attributable to Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc.   $ (129.7)  $ 10.0   $ (119.7)

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely, captive
insurance companies, the CMBS properties and South Africa interests; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

(4) Due to the January 1, 2009, adoption of a recent accounting pronouncement, certain 2008 amounts have been recast to conform to the 2009 presentation.

5

(1) (2) (3)

(4)

(4)

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. (Successor)
Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Period from January 28, 2008
Through September 30, 2008

(Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harrah’s

Entertainment

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts   HOC

Revenues
Casino   $ 5,653.2   $ (1,152.1)  $ 4,501.1
Food and beverage   1,160.2   (426.8)   733.4
Rooms   894.2   (375.4)   518.8
Management fees   45.8   —   45.8
Other   462.4   (82.4)   380.0
Less: casino promotional allowances   (1,127.3)   313.1   (814.2)

Net revenues   7,088.5   (1,723.6)   5,364.9

Operating expenses
Direct

Casino   3,037.1   (542.8)   2,494.3
Food and beverage   486.1   (203.9)   282.2
Rooms   179.4   (81.7)   97.7

Property general, administrative and other   1,619.0   (372.6)   1,246.4
Depreciation and amortization   452.4   (112.0)   340.4
Project opening costs   26.3   (1.3)   25.0
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries   (61.8)   (47.1)   (108.9)
Income on interests in non-consolidated affiliates   1.3   (0.1)   1.2
Corporate expense   95.9   (7.4)   88.5
Merger and integration costs   23.1   —   23.1
Amortization of intangible assets   119.2   (39.8)   79.4

Total operating expenses   5,978.0   (1,408.7)   4,569.3

Income from operations   1,110.5   (314.9)   795.6
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized   (1,469.4)   261.2   (1,208.2)
Losses on early extinguishments of debt   (203.9)   —   (203.9)
Other income, including interest income   18.7   (3.2)   15.5

Loss before income taxes   (544.1)   (56.9)   (601.0)
Income tax benefit   147.7   39.0   186.7

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax   (396.4)   (17.9)   (414.3)
Discontinued operations, net of tax   88.4   —   88.4

Net loss   (308.0)   (17.9)   (325.9)
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (6.2)   4.6   (1.6)

Net loss attributable to Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc.   $ (314.2)  $ (13.3)  $ (327.5)

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely, captive
insurance companies, the CMBS properties and South Africa interests; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

(4) Due to the January 1, 2009, adoption of a recent accounting pronouncement, certain 2008 amounts have been recast to conform to the 2009 presentation.

6

(1) (2) (3)

(4)

(4)

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. (Predecessor)
Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Period from January 1, 2008
Through January 27, 2008

(Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harrah’s

Entertainment

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts

Historical
HOC

CMBS
Transactions

London
Clubs

Transfer
HOC

Restructured
Revenues

Casino  $ 614.6   $ (29.5)  $ 585.1   $ (116.4)  $ 29.5   $ 498.2
Food and beverage   118.4   (4.7)   113.7   (41.1)   4.7   77.3
Rooms   96.4   (0.4)   96.0   (40.4)   0.4   56.0
Management fees   5.0   (0.1)   4.9   —   0.1   5.0
Other   42.7   (1.4)   41.3   (14.4)   1.1   28.0
Less: casino promotional allowances   (117.0)   1.8   (115.2)   30.0   (1.8)   (87.0)

Net revenues   760.1   (34.3)   725.8   (182.3)   34.0   577.5

Operating expenses
Direct

Casino   340.6   (24.5)   316.1   (55.4)   24.5   285.2
Food and beverage   50.5   (1.8)   48.7   (20.2)   1.8   30.3
Rooms   19.6   (0.2)   19.4   (8.9)   0.2   10.7

Property general, administrative and other   178.2   (2.0)   176.2   (42.0)   7.5   141.7
Depreciation and amortization   63.5   (1.6)   61.9   (16.0)   1.6   47.5
Project opening costs   0.7   (0.7)   —   —   0.7   0.7
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries   4.7   —   4.7   (4.5)   —   0.2
Income on interests in non-consolidated affiliates   (0.5)   —   (0.5)   —   —   (0.5)
Corporate expense   8.5   —   8.5   (34.7)   —   (26.2)
Merger and integration costs   125.6   —   125.6   —   —   125.6
Amortization of intangible assets   5.5   (0.2)   5.3   —   0.2   5.5

Total operating expenses   796.9   (31.0)   765.9   (181.7)   36.5   620.7

Loss from operations   (36.8)   (3.3)   (40.1)   (0.6)   (2.5)   (43.2)
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized   (89.7)   —   (89.7)   —   —   (89.7)
Other income (expense), including interest income   1.1   (3.3)   (2.2)   4.0   3.3   5.1

Loss before income taxes   (125.4)   (6.6)   (132.0)   3.4   0.8   (127.8)
Income tax benefit   26.0   (4.1)   21.9   (1.2)   0.9   21.6

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax   (99.4)   (10.7)   (110.1)   2.2   1.7   (106.2)
Discontinued operations, net of tax   0.1   —   0.1   —   —   0.1

Net loss   (99.3)   (10.7)   (110.0)   2.2   1.7   (106.1)
Less: net (income)/loss attributable to non-controlling interests   (1.6)   0.9   (0.7)   0.2   (0.9)   (1.4)

Net loss attributable to Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc.  $ (100.9)  $ (9.8)  $ (110.7)  $ 2.4   $ 0.8   $ (107.5)

7

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

(6)

(6)

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely, captive
insurance companies and London Clubs and its subsidiaries; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the historical financial information of HOC.

(4) Reflects the removal of the operating results of the CMBS properties, pursuant to the CMBS Transactions in which certain properties and operations of

[…]

Cash flows from discontinued operations
Cash flows from operating activities   (0.4)   —   (0.4)

Cash flows provided by discontinued operations   (0.4)   —   (0.4)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   297.7   (145.3)   152.4
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   650.5   (203.1)   447.4

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 948.2   $ (348.4)  $ 599.8

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely, captive
insurance companies and the CMBS properties; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

9

(1) (2) (3)

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. (Successor)
Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Cash Flows

For the Period from January 28, 2008
Through September 30, 2008

(Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harrah’s

Entertainment

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts   HOC

Cash flows provided by operating activities   $ 660.8   $ (158.4)  $ 502.4
Cash flows from investing activities

Land, buildings, riverboats and equipment additions, net of changes in construction
payable   (965.0)   130.1   (834.9)

Insurance proceeds for hurricane losses from asset recovery   181.4   —   181.4
Payment for Merger   (17,490.2)   17,490.2   —
Investments and advances to non-consolidated affiliates   (5.9)   —   (5.9)
Proceeds from other asset sales   4.6   (0.2)   4.4
Other   (31.4)   5.1   (26.3)

Cash flows used in investing activities   (18,306.5)   17,625.2   (681.3)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net of issue costs   20,764.9   (6,489.9)   14,275.0
Deferred financing costs   (663.7)   160.0   (503.7)
Repayments under lending agreements   (5,834.8)   (0.2)   (5,835.0)
Early extinguishments of debt   (1,941.5)   —   (1,941.5)
Premiums paid on early extinguishments of debt   (225.9)   —   (225.9)
Scheduled debt retirements   (6.5)   —   (6.5)
Equity contribution from buyout   6,007.0   (6,007.0)   —
Non-controlling interests’ contributions, net   (7.6)   4.3   (3.3)
Proceeds from the exercises of stock options   —   2.4   2.4
Excess tax benefit from stock equity plans   (50.5)   50.5   —
Other   (2.3)   0.1   (2.2)
Transfers (to)/from affiliates   —   (5,232.7)   (5,232.7)

Cash flows provided by financing activities   18,039.1   (17,512.5)   526.6

Cash flows from discontinued operations
Cash flows from operating activities   1.6   —   1.6

Cash flows provided by discontinued operations   1.6   —   1.6

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   395.0   (45.7)   349.3
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   610.9   (177.3)   433.6

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 1,005.9   $ (223.0)  $ 782.9

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely captive
insurance companies, the CMBS properties and South Africa interests; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

10

(1) (2) (3)

Harrah’s Operating Company, Inc. (Predecessor)
Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Cash Flows

For the Period from January 1, 2008
Through January 27, 2008

(Unaudited)

(In millions)
Harrah’s

Entertainment

HET Parent and
Other Harrah’s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts

Historical
HOC

CMBS
Transactions

London
Clubs

Transfer
HOC

Restructured
Cash flows used in operating activities   $ 7.2   $ (69.3)  $ (62.1)  $ (1.7)  $ 14.0   $ (49.8)

Cash flows from investing activities
Land, buildings, riverboats and equipment additions, net of

changes in construction payable   (125.6)   18.3   (107.3)   37.5   (11.1)   (80.9)
Payments for businesses acquired, net of cash acquired   0.1   (0.1)   —   —   0.1   0.1
Proceeds from other asset sales   3.1   —   3.1   (3.0)   —   0.1
Other   (1.7)   —   (1.7)   0.5   —   (1.2)

Cash flows used in investing activities   (124.1)   18.2   (105.9)   35.0   (11.0)   (81.9)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net of issue costs   11,316.3   —   11,316.3   —   —   11,316.3
Deferred financing costs   —   —   —   —   —   —
Repayments under lending agreements   (11,288.8)   0.2   (11,288.6)   —   —   (11,288.6)
Early extinguishments of debt   (87.7)   —   (87.7)   —   —   (87.7)
Non-controlling interests’ distributions, net of contributions   (1.6)   —   (1.6)   —   —   (1.6)
Proceeds from exercises of stock options   2.4   (2.4)   —   —   —   —
Excess tax benefit from stock equity plans   77.5   (77.5)   —   —   —   —
Transfers (to)/from affiliates   —   112.2   112.2   10.2   10.9   133.3
Other   (0.8)   —   (0.8)   —   —   (0.8)

Cash flows provided by financing activities   17.3   32.5   49.8   10.2   10.9   70.9

Cash flows from discontinued operations
Cash flows from operating activities   0.5   —   0.5   —   —   0.5

Cash flows provided by discontinued operations   0.5   —   0.5   —   —   0.5

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents   (99.1)   (18.6)   (117.7)   43.5   13.9   (60.3)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   710.0   (137.2)   572.8   (132.7)   53.8   493.9

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $ 610.9   $ (155.8)  $ 455.1   $ (89.2)  $ 67.7   $ 433.6

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah’s Entertainment.

(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of all subsidiaries of Harrah’s Entertainment that have historically not been a component of HOC,
namely, captive insurance companies and London Clubs and its subsidiaries; and (ii) accounts at Harrah’s Entertainment parent company.

(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

11

 (1)  (2)  (3)  (4)  (5)

(4) Reflects the removal of the operating results of the CMBS properties, pursuant to the CMBS Transactions in which certain properties and operations of